sioner of insurance, when such persons have been notified by the commissioner of insurance in writing to so appear and testify or produce books, papers or documents at such hearing.

Sec. 21. Laws repealed.—Chapters 107, 223, and 514, of the Laws of 1913, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 22. Effective July 21, 1921.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 21, 1921.

Approved April 20, 1921.

## CHAPTER 381-S. F. No. 624.

An act to amend Section 4001, General Statutes, 1913, relating to the State Board of Control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor to appoint women on board of control.— That section 4001, General Statutes, 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"4001. ORGANIZATION.—The state board of control shall consist of *five* members, at least two of whom shall be women, appointed by the governor with the consent of the senate, each for the term of six years, and until their successors qualify. Provided, however, that the term of office of the members heretofore appointed shall not be affected by this act; and provided further, that the first term of office of one of the additional members provided for by this act shall commence on April 7th, 1921 and expire April 6th, 1924, and that the first term of office of the other such additional member shall commence on April 7th, 1921 and expire April 6th, 1926. Vacancies shall be filled by like appointment for the unexpired terms. The member whose term first expires shall be chariman. The governor may remove any member for malfeasance or nonfeasance in office, or for any cause which renders him incapable or unfit to discharge his official duties."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

CHAPTER 382-S, F. No. 563.

An act to amend Section 4175 of the General Statutes of 1913 relating to appointment of employes of the railroad and warehouse commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Secretary-Employees.-That Section 4175 of the

General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1913 be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 4175. The Commission shall appoint a secretary not a member, and such additional help as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this chapter, and fix their compensation. The Commission is authorized to designate one of its employes as warehouse registrar and define his duties, and such warehouse registrar shall give such bond as the commission may require, and as may be approved by the Commission. He shall also take, subscribe and file an oath similar to that required of the commissioners, and a like bond, in the sum of ten thousand dollars. All expenses of the commission and its employes, including all necessary expenses for transportation incurred by the commissioners and their employes, under their order, in making any investigation or performing any other duties in any place except St. Paul, shall be allowed and paid by the state on presentation of itemized vouchers therefor, approved by a member of the Commission and the state auditor. The Commission shall also fix the compensation paid the employes of the Weights and Measures Department upon a graduated scale, based upon efficiency and length of service. Amended '11 c. 140 c 3)

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

## CHAPTER 383-S. F. No. 339.

An act fixing the salaries and clerk hire of the county auditor, county treasurce, register of deeds, clerk of court, and of the county commissioners in all counties now or hereafter having not less than 50 nor more than 70 full or fractional congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not more than \$3,000,000, exclusive of money and credits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and clerk hire in office of county auditor in certain counties.—In each county of the state now or hereafter having not less than fifty (50) nor more than seventy (70) full or fractional congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation, exclusive of Money and Credits, of not more than three million (\$3,000,000.00) dollars, the County Auditor shall receive a salary of twenty-one hundred (\$2100.00) Dollars per annum in addition to all fees now or hereafter allowed by law, and said County Auditor shall be allowed not to exceed Twenty-four Hundred (\$2400.00) Dollars per annum for clerk hire in said office.